WEDNESDAY

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
MANGO ERNT MAVAGMENT Lim(TED 3199 634
In the Court case number

HIC H Cﬂdf?-fi— OF 3\)5—1’1(—‘;_- {full name of court) 625‘ dF 2b l \

e et -+ We(a)_Sobv 0Avn AREL OF  BAKER TiLty AESTRUCTURIVG &
Y Breowy (L2 L GLENBAGLES AT, BGHTI FoAD  (Anl e, RHIO 6AD
& Geo FEREY (AMERRAT cafov -UELLY OF Aawel TiLly AR R, €

RecansY (LP 25 [pRRAnGov STREET, Lovien/, ECYA 4AR

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

® 45 SopLy 2ed ® 4 TAWALY 2012

Jomt / Administrator(s)

Dated I FE BRUAQ,T 2ol2

(b} Insert dates

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information 1n
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies
House 1o contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contzct information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record [ Tel
DX Number LDX Exchange

Vhen you have completed and stgned this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at.
I IH |||‘ “ ’l Hl || | | I‘ IIII\ WI ‘l ||| ‘ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A12QCNPD"

A40 15/02/2012 #137
COMPANIES HOUSE




-5

BAKER TILLY

IN THE MATTER OF
MANGO EVENT MANAGEMENT LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO 6231 OF 2011

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD 15 JULY 2011 TO 14 JANUARY 2012
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986
(AS AMENDED)

14 FEBRUARY 2012

JOHN ARIEL AND GEOFFREY CARTON-KELLY
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

APPOINTED 15 JULY 2011

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
12 GLENEAGLES COURT
BRIGHTON ROAD
CRAWLEY
WEST SUSSEX
RH10 6AD

ADMP1050 2010-030112




CONTENTS
SECTIONS
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
2. PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION
3 ASSETS REALISED
4 ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED
5. INVESTIGATIONS
6. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY
7 ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

8. CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
EXPENSES

9. CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

10 PRESCRIBED PART

11 EXIT FROM THE ADMINISTRATION

APPENDICES

A STATUTORY INFORMATION

B. SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

C CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

D. ADMINISTRATORS CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES
E CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

ws]

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES ANALYSIS

()

ADMINISTRATORS TIME COST ANALYSIS

H PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COST ANALYSIS

Baker Tilly 2 14 February 2012




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report has been prepared in accordance with msolvency legislation to provide
creditors with information relating to the progress of the Administration in the period
from 15 July 2011 to 14 January 2012

We shall also refer in this report to certain salient matters that have ansen since the
aforementioned date that are pertinent for creditors n your understanding of the report
and the decisions made by the Admunistrators

We have made asset realisations totalling £230,155 with the final collection being made
on 12 January 2012

We undertook an mvestigation 1nto the Company’s affairs and 1nto the conduct of the
directors We duly 1dentified certain transactions which resulted in additional asset
realisations being achieved as included in the total referred to above. There are still
matters requuning further investigation by the Liguidators in due course

Since our last report, the validity of our appointment and the debenture granted to
Sportsworld Holdings Limited was challenged by a credrtor Tickets NL This resulted mn
an additional process being undertaken over a period of 2 months when Tickets.NL
finally agreed on 22 December 2011 that 1t had no 1ssues with the validity of the
appointment and the security

Since our last report, Tickets NL mvolved the Administrators in its third party costs
application against the TUI Group. This delayed the completion of the Administration
because we had been obliged to comply with a Court order to provide financial
documents by 6 February 2012 and to permut an inspection of financial records if
required by 13 February 2012.

We were unable to take steps to conclude the Admimstration by 19 January 2012
because of the outstanding matters referred to 1n this report

The secured claim of the debenture holder was validated by our solicitors and therefore
we are now 1n a position to pay a distribution to Sportsworld Holdings Limted.

Once the distribution has been made to the secured creditor, we intend to conclude the
Administration and ex1t into liquidation

There wll be no surplus monies available to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors apart
from the prescribed part monies, where the value 1s currently uncertain

The Adrministration costs are considerably more than previously expected in view of the
additional work we have been required to undertake which we have analysed 1n this
report and referred to above 1n paragraphs 1 5 and 1 6 above and in the conduct of the
Admnistration

Baker Tilly I 14 February 2012




1.12

2.1

2.1.1

2.1.2

2.1.3

2.14

2.1.5

2.1.6

2.1.7

2.1.8

2.1.9

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Rule
2.47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) It has not been prepared for use in
respect of any other purpose, or to mform any investment decision 1n relation to any
debt or financial nterest in the Company Any estimated outcomes for creditors are
1llustrative and may be subject to sigmficant change. Neither the Administrators nor
Baker Tilly Restructunng and Recovery LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising as
a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information
contained in this report

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION
Background and issues affecting the administration

Mango Event Management Limited (“The Company™) was incorporated on 23 May
2000 and traded from leased premises at Tuition House, St Georges Road, Wimbledon,
London, SW19 4EU

The Company carnied on business as a broker and suppher of tickets and hospitality for
major sporting events and tournaments

The ongmal contract with Tickets NL Tour Operating BV (“Tickets NL”) was entered
mnto on 18 January 2008 relating to the European 2008 Football Championships and
related to the provision of tickets for matches mvolving the Dutch team The Company
entered into a separate agreement with Total Management Limited for the purchase of
these tickets However, Total Management Limited was unable to provide the tickets 1n

accordance with the agreement and as a consequence the Company was unable to fulfil
1ts obligations to Tickets NL.

The Company 1s a wholly owned subsidiary of Sportsworld Holdimngs Limited which in
turn 1s owned by TUI Travel Plc (“TUI") The Company was acquired by the TUI
Group 1n Apnl 2008

Tickets NL 1ssued court proceedings against the Company on 8 October 2008

A mediation took place on 8 April 2010 1n an attempt to settle the Tickets NL legal
proceedings but no agreement could be reached

The Company ceased trading on 22 September 2010. The management accounts
produced to us by the Directors show that the Company made significant trading losses
from the FIFA World Cup 2010 in South Africa. The TUI Group decided to settle the
creditors incurred smce the Company was unable to meet the creditors without
recerving loans from other TUI Group companies. The Company’s management
accounts to 30 September 2010 showed losses made for the year of £2,768,973.

The Tickets NL htigation continued and the trial commenced on 14 December 2010.
At the tral, the Court did not accept the Company’s defence that the contract was illegal

since both parties entered 1nto it unaware of 1ts illegahty and the Court found against the
Company and gave judgment mn favour of Tickets NL

Baker Tilly 2 14 February 2012




2.1.10

2.1.11

2.1.12

2.1.13

2.1.14

2.1.15

2.1.16

On 28 January 2011, the Company was ordered to make an interim payment on account
of costs to Tickets.NL of £75,000 This was funded by new monies introduced by way
of a loan to the Company by Sportsworld Holdings Limited which was secured by way
of a debenture dated 17 February 2011.

Following a further quantum hearing on 29 March 2011, the Company was ordered to
pay Tickets NL the sum of €522,727 15 plus interest. The Company was unable to pay
this debt.

On 14 July 2011 Tickets.NL presented a petition to Court to wind-up the Company
However, on 15 July 2011 Sportsworld Holdings Limited, as holder of a qualifying
floating charge, filed a Notice of Appointment 1n Court and the Company was placed
mnto Adnunstration

Prior to us consenting to act as Administrators, we sought the background and history of
the Company from its Director Mr Darren Mee and the Company’s lawyers ASB Law
We were made aware of the 1ssues between Tickets NL and the Company and at all
times duning the course of the Administration we have acted independently and for the
benefit of creditors as a whole 1n accordance with statutory obligations  to achieve the
purposes laid out 1n our proposals

Our ndependence was challenged by Russell Cooke LLP (“Russell Cooke™) on 17
October 2011 on behalf of their clients Tickets NL and during the Admimstration
Russell Cooke on behalf of their clients has wrntten some 40 letters and emails (1 on
average more than one a week since the commencement of the Admunistration) where
we have been obliged to seek legal advice and 1 some instances the opimions of
Counsel 1 order to answer the numerous assertions that have been raised not only in

relation to the Company and 1its Directors but also into the conduct of the
Administration

This has been a complicated and resource intensive Administration to date for a
number of reasons Firstly that the TUI Group had decided to settle all the Company’s
agreed creditor habilities incurred from the trading losses of the FIFA World Cup 2010
As a result, the major creditors of the Company that remamed at the date of
Admimstration were the TUI Group companies and Tickets NL  Secondly, that we
have been drawn into the Company’s lingation between Tickets.NL and the TUI Group
This has been explained further 1n this report. There is considerable amimosity between
these parties and we have been caught in the middle of the ongoing legal dispute. When
we have attempted to allow the parties to act without our involvement, we have been
brought back 1n with threats of legal applications

Our lawyers, Charles Russell, advised us that we had no alternative but to comply with
these requests so that the ongoing legal dispute could be progressed and not delayed,
notwithstanding the costs that would be incurred.

Baker Tiily 3 14 February 2012




2.1.17

2.1.18

2.1.19

2.2

221

222

2.2.3

We hoped that we would be allowed to carry out our responsibilities to all creditors by
identifying the Company’s assets, realising these assets for the benefit of all creditors
and undertaking our statutory obhigations of investigation into the Company’s affarrs.
However, in view of the volume of communications that we have received from Russell
Cooke since our appointment, many of which have raised assertions that have requred
detailed consideration before we could reply, we have incurred considerably more costs
than we ongmally expected.

Russell Cooke has inststed throughout on receiving immedate responses to all their
letters and emails rather than await the outcome of the Administration in its usual
course and awaiting progress reports which we are required by law to provide to
creditors. On a number of occasions we have been provided with arbitrary deadlines
Assertions have been made that failing to reply to letters would result in further action
As a result we have mcurred more costs 1n the process. These are  the main reasons for
the higher than expected costs of the Admimstration which we have referred to later in
this teport Our approach has been to reply as fully as possible to Russell Cooke’s
numerous communications — which as referred to above have arrived at an average of
more than one a week since the Admunistration began

We have set out 1n this report the additional costs we have mcurred 1n relation to each
of the matters we have summansed above so all the creditors are aware of why we

incurred the costs and the specifics of when the request was made and when and how
we dealt with it.

Appointment of Administrators by a qualifying floating charge holder

As you are aware, on 15 July 2011 my colleague Geoffrey Carton-Kelly and I were
appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company pursuant to paragraph 14 of Schedule
Rl to the Insolvency Act 1986. The appointment was made by Sportsworld Holdings
Limited as holder of a qualifying floating charge

On 15 July 2011, immedately afier our appointment, we referred the notice of
appointment, debenture, loan agreement, letier of demand and minutes of board
meetings to our solicitors Charles Russell and requested that they review the
information provided and confirm whether or not our appointment was valid Thus
advice was received from Charles Russell on 22 July 2011, and confirmed that the
debenture was vahd and our appointment was in order

Paragraph 3 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) sets out the
purposes of an Admnistration. The Administrators’ must perform their functions with
the objective of:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concem, or

) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the Company wetre wound up (without first being in admimstration); or

(c) realising property m order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Baker Thily 4 14 February 2012




224

2.2.5

2.3

2.3.1

232

233

2.3.4

In view of the fact that the Company had ceased trading, 1t was deemed that it was not
possible to achieve purpose (a) and (b) above and therefore we have been concentrating
on achieving purpose (c)

No further 1ssues were raised by any creditors 1n relation to our appoimntment by the
Qualifying Floating Charge holder prior to or indeed at the meeting of creditors that was
held on 19 October 2011 where our modified proposals were approved

Matters leading up to the creditors’ meeting

A valid request was made by Tickets.NL for a creditors’ meeting to be held on 13
September 2011. We were asked to produce therr letter to the creditors’ meeting for the
purpose of considering the matters referred to n their letter which they suggested
required 1nvestigation

On 22 September 2011 we provided our response to the request for the meeting of
credrtors being held Russell Cooke was rerunded that the business of the initial
meeting of creditors was to consider the Admimstrators’ proposals and any proposed
(and accepted) modifications to those proposals Therefore the aforementioned purpose

for the request was not a proper purpose of the meeting as required by the relevant
legislation

Russell Cooke was advised that if a meeting was to be held within the 28 day period
starting from the day the request was received, in accordance with Rule 2 37(2) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, neither of the Joint Admimsstrators would be able to attend The
reason for this being that whilst one Administrator was on annual leave, the other had at

that time been placed on sick leave due to having recently been diagnosed with a
serious 1llness

In view of this, Russell Cooke was provided with three options to resolve this matter
and asked to advise us of their preferred option

i) To hold the meeting within the 28 day period, but with neither office holder 1n
attendance This would also have required a deposit of £5,000 to be paid by
Tickets NL 1 accordance with Rule 2 37(4) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

ii) To convene a meeting by correspondence pursuant to Rule 248 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

iii) If all creditors were to agree, to hold the meeting of creditors outside of the 28
day penod, allowing for one of the Admimstrators to be in attendance This
would also have required a deposit of £5,000 to be paid by Tickets NL

Baker Tilly 5 14 February 2012




235

2.3.6

2.3.7

2.3.8

2.3.9

2.3.16

We provided a detailed response to the specific quenes raised by Russell Cooke in their
letter of 15 September 2011 on 10 October 2011. In our reply we also reminded them
of the provisions of Rule 2 33 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 which specifies what the
Admunistrators are required to include in the statement contaning the proposals
Russell Cooke was advised that there 1s no requirement in the rules for the proposals to
set out 1n detail what the Admimstrators intend to investigate and that to do so may
compromuse potential claims against third parties It was also reiterated that we had
already confirmed 1n correspondence that the matters raised by their client would be
investigated fully, 1n accordance with our obligations as Admimstrators. Before we
were able to provide this response however we received a further 8 letters from Russell
Cooke which required attention and responses Those relating to the proposals and
meeting of creditors are detailed below

On 26 September 2011 our solicitors Charles Russell received a letter from Russell
Cooke 1n which they stressed their client’s concern that progress would not be made 1n
the absence of the Admurustrators as explammed above and went on to suggest that
different Administrators be appointed

We confirmed that the absence of the Admimnstrators for a short perniod of time such as
hohdays did not sigmficantly affect the progress of an Administration since there isa
whole team of qualified and expenenced professionals who progress the case m any
event. Russell Cooke stated that they required a meeting to be held and within the
prescribed time limut

We responded to Russell Cooke that same day advising them that progress was being
made and that the meeting would be convened very shortly They were advised that the
provisional date for the meeting was 10 October 2011, which was chosen due to the
availability of all parties to attend, including the Director, Mr Darren Mee, with whom
we had been liaising.

That same day, we received a further letter from Russell Cooke stating that 1t would not
be appropnate for Mr Mee to attend the creditors’ meeting. We did not understand their
objection to Mr Mee attending the meeting and, 1n any event, he was entitled to receive
notice and attend 1n accordance with relevant legislaton Due to the impending expiry
of the 14 day notice period required to convene the meeting of creditors, we replied to
Russell Cooke the following day on 27 September 2011, stating that we requested that
Mr Mee attend the meeting in order that he might answer questions which would
mmevitably anise We also reminded Russell Cocke that we, as Administrators had
previously offered them a meeting to discuss any concerns which they may have but
they had declined In view of the above on 27 September 2011, a notice was 1ssued to
all creditors for a meeting of creditors to be held on 10 October 2011.

Despite our earlier assertion that the business of the itial meeting of creditors is to
consider the Admimistrators’ proposals and any proposed (and accepted) modifications
to those proposals, our solicitors received a further letter frorn Russell Cooke on 30
September 2011 1n which they claimed that the meeting convened 1s not the meeting
they had requested nor had their numerous concerns as detailed 1n their letter of 15
September 2011 been specifically included as proposals as 1ssues for the Administrators
to investigate.

Baker Tilly 6 14 February 2012




2.3.11

2.3.12

2.3.13

2.3.14

2.3.15

2.3.16

We had already advised Russell Cooke that it was for us as the Admunistrators to
determine the extent of the mvestigations to be cartied out This is in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 2 Included with their letter was a six page
attachment titled “List of Proposed Modificanons to the Joint Admirstrators’
Proposals and Report dated 6 September 2011" which they requested be accepted by
the Admumstrators Russell Cooke also requested that we quantify the clam of
Tickets.NL with regard to what sum would be admtted for voting purposes at the
forthcoming meeting and also asked us to clanfy what mnvestigations we had carmed out

to vahdate the unsecured claim of Sportsworld Group Limited and what proportion had
been accepted.

Since this letter and enclosures were extremely lengthy, and included issues which
required resolution prior to the creditors’ meeting, our tmmediate attention was
required We reviewed the 1ssues raised and haised with our solicitors 1n order that we

might provide a response to Russell Cooke’s letters dated 15 September 2011 and 30
September 2011

On 5 October 2011 we received another letter from Russell Cooke in which they
suggested that the meeting scheduled to be held on 10 October 2011 be adjouned as
they had yet to receive a response to thewr letters of 15 September 2011 and 30
September 2011 At that time we had yet to receive the Statement of Affairs from the
Director of the Company and therefore we felt that an adjournment was an appropriate
course of action to undertake

We recerved a proof of debt from Tickets NL from Russell Cooke on 6 October 2011

The accompanying proxy form indicated that Tickets.NL would be represented at the
meeting

On 7 October 2011, all creditors were advised that the meeting would be adjourned and
that they would be advised of the new meeting date in due course once the availability
of the relevant parties had been confirmed.

Our solicitors Charles Russell 1ssued on our behalf a response to Russell Cooke’s
letters on 10 October 2011 This responded to the points raised n their detailed letters
of 15 September 2011 and 30 September 2011  This answered the large number of
speaific queries previously raised With regard to our Admunistrators’ report and
proposals, Russell Cooke were advised that the numerous amendments which they
suggested should be made to the proposals appeared to relate to the body of the
Administrators’ report rather than the specific proposals which were to be voted upon
Russell Cooke was reminded that the contents of the report are a matter for the
Administrators 1n accordance with Rule 233 of The Insolvency Rules 1986
Accordingly we advised them that we did not consider 1t appropriate or necessary to
amend the body of the report 1n accordance with their “list of proposed modifications to
the Admimstrators proposals and report dated 6 September 20117 We did however
advise them that revised modified resolutions would be sent to creditors shortly and
we reiterated the fact that we are neutral and independent office holders and aware of
our responsibilities to act in the mterest of all creditors It was also requested that both
Russell Cooke and their chent Tickets NL work with the Admimstrators towards
achieving the best outcome for all creditors

Baker Tilly 7 14 February 2012




2.3.17

2.3.18

2.3.19

2.3.20

2.3.21

2.3.22

2.3.23

On 12 October 2011 a letter was received from Russell Cooke adwising us that they
would be happy to work with the Admimstrators, but only 1f we engaged and addressed
the outstanding 1ssues of their leiters of 15 and 30 September 2011, which they claimed
were not sufficiently answered 1 our letter of 10 October 2011. They also claimed to
have additional queries ansing out of the information supplied mn our letter of 10
October 2011. All their queries were hsted 1n this letter They requested a reply by 17
October 2011 This was indicative of the correspondence with Russell Cooke
throughout the period of the Administration in that once any form of information was
provided to them, additional queries were raised which required further reply which in
turn resulted 1n increased costs

With regard to the Admimstrators report and proposals Russell Cooke highlighted that
their key 1ssues were as follows

e the purpose of the Admimstration (and why the Company was in Admimstration
atall);
the proposed duration of the Adminustration,
the financial position of the Company;

the proposed mvestigations 1n the course of the Admimstration and the proposed
exit route from Administration

They stated that they did not consider that 1t was sufficient to address the 1ssues by way

of resolutions alone, although they accepted that resolutions could be put to the
creditors’ meeting

A response to this letter was 1ssued on 13 October 2011 providing answers to those
quenes where the information was available but which also explained that we were not
able to answer certam of their queries by 17 October 2011, since the information was
not immediately available

Formal notice of the adjourned creditors” meeting that was to be held on 19 October
2011 was 1ssued to creditors on 14 October 2011 and mcluded modified proposals

On 17 October 2011, we received through Charles Russell an email from Russell Cooke
requesting a response by lpm on 18 October 2011 In this letter they sought
information and clarification in respect of a number of 1ssues, which they claimed we
had failed to answer adequately 1n previous correspondence. These issues included
questions relating to the Statement of Affairs, the admitting of creditor claims for voting

purposes, specific queries relating to the Company’s financial position and the proposed
resolutions.

With regard to the Admimstrators’ report and proposals, they argued that there is no
reason for the Company to remain in Administration in view of the fact that the
proposed asset realisations were greater than originally expected and hence it was
expected that there would be a distnbution to unsecured creditors They requested that
we explain why the Company was continuing to be in Administration and why this
would result in a better result for the creditors than if the Company was then wound up.

Baker Tilly 8 14 February 2012




2.3.24

2.3.25

2.3.26

2.3.27

2.3.28

2.3.29

2.3.30

2.3.31

2.3.32

Placing the Company mto hquidation would have been inappropriate since at that time
the only asset realisation which had been achieved was in respect of the cash at bank of
£32,946 and therefore all other assets remained to be realised In order to have placed
the Company 1nto creditors voluntary hqudation pursuant to paragraph 83(1)Xa) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the total amount which each secured creditor
of the Company was likely to receive must have been paid to them or set aside for them

Clearly, at that stage, this was not possible Furthermore it would not have been in the
creditors’ interest to place the Company into compulsory liquidation since the
remaiing asset realisations would have attracted ad valorem fees thereby reducing the
amount available to be paid to creditors.

We had previously advised Russell Cooke that Mr Mee might not be able to attend the
adjourned creditors’ meeting. In their email of 17 October 2011 Russell Cooke changed
their position by highlighting their concern that points they had previously raised
regarding the financial position of the Company could not be dealt with 1f he did not

attend This was in direct contrast to their position stated in their letter of 26 September
2011

Russel} Cooke also rased concerns as to the modified proposals. Their concerns were
in respect of the proposed exit date, the Administrators’ discharge from hability and the

proposed Liquidators, should the Company be placed mtio crecitors’ voluntary
hquidation

In response to these pomnts, and the many others raised n their email, our solicitors
telephoned Russell Cooke and explained that in view of the short imeframe, we would
not be replying to this email but that the matters of concern could be discussed at the
forthcoming meeting of creditors

In summary, we consider 1t 1s appropriate in this Administration to set out the
considerable extra work that had to be carried out 1n relation to the process leading up to
the creditors’ meeting which was due in the main to the approach of Russell Cooke on
behalf of its clients Tickets NL to challenge every aspect of this process

It should be noted that prior 1o the date of the creditors’ meeting we had received a total
of 17 letters and emails from Russell Cooke requiring our attention

At the meeting of creditors held on 19 October 2011 modified proposals were approved
by all creditors.

The costs mcurred up to the day before the creditors’ meeting are as detailed in the table
below. These costs were presented to the creditors who voted at the meeting -

£
Admirnustrators time costs 46,746
Adminstrators pre appointment costs 1,544
Charles Russell (actual £21,394) 20,000
Total £68,290

A breakdown of the Admimstrators costs incurred between 15 July 2011 and 18
October 2011 can be found at Appendix G

Baker Tilly 9 14 February 2012




2.4 Administrators revised proposals

2.4.1 We have set out the agreed proposals as follows -

1.

2.

10

The Adminustrators should consider and pursue the most appropriate method of
realising the assets for the benefit of the creditors

The Admimstrators should arrange to distribute available funds from the
realised assets to those creditors entitled to them in such manner as they

consider will lead to an early distnibution of the available assets 1n an economic
manner

The Administrators be authorised to make such application to court for
directions as they consider appropriate with a view to achueving the purposes of
the Admunistration or their proposals

The Administrators take steps to conciude the Administration (either by way of
Compulsory Liquidation or Creditors Voluntary Liquidation) no later than 19

January 2012 so that the remaiming property and assets can be dealt with by the
Liquidators

If funds are avallable to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, the
Admimstrators will end the Admumstration pursuant to Paragraph 83 by
moving the Company 1nto Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation.

If the Company is to be placed nto Creditors Voluntary Liquidation 1n due
course, that John Anel and Geoffrey Carton-Kelly of Baker Tilly Restructuring
and Recovery LLP, 12 Gleneagles Court, Brighton Road, Crawley RH10 6AD
and Simon Bonney of RSM Tenon, 81 Station Road, Marlow,
Buckinghamshire, SL7 INS be appomnted Joint Liquidators of the Company
following the cessation of the Admunistration and the Joint Liquidators wall
have the power to act jointly and severally Creditors may, before the
proposals are approved, nommate a different person as Liqudator in
accordance with paragraph 83(7)(2) and Rule 2.117A(2)(b).

If there are no funds available to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, the
Administrators will end the Administration by a Compulsory Winding Up of
the Company

To consider and 1f thought fit, appointing a Creditors’ Commuttee to assist the
Admunistrators.

In the event that a Creditors’ Commuttee is not established, the Administrators
be discharged from liability in respect of any action of theirs as Admimstrators
28 days following their cessation to act as Administrators

In the event that a Creditors’ Commuttee is not established, the Administrators
shall be authorised to draw their remuneration based upon their time costs by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff, in
attending to matters ansing n the Administration at Baker Tilly Restructunng
and Recovery LLP standard hourly rates, current details of which are attached
at Appendix F (of the original report), but which are reviewed periodically and
such remuneration to be paid out of the assets of the Company and which may
be drawn on account as and when funds permit without further recourse to
creditors.

Baker Tilly

10 14 February 2012



2.5

2.5.1

2.5.2

2.5.3

2.54

255

11 In the event that a Creditors’ Commuttee 1s not established, the Admnistrators
shall be authorised to draw their disbursements and other expenses incurred by
them 1n the Administration, to be paid out of the assets of the Company, such
disbursements to include “Category 2 disbursements” at the rates disclosed 1n
Appendix F (of the onginal report).

12 In the event that a Creditors’ Commuittee is not established, the Administrators
shall be authorised to draw their outstanding pre-appoiniment remuneration
and disbursements as set out in Appendix H, in the sum of £1,535 and £9
respectively to be paid out of the assets of the Company as and when funds
pernut, such disbursements to include “Category 2 disbursements” at the rates
disclosed in Appendix F (of the ongnal report)

Floating charge of Spertsworld Holdings Limited

On 20 October 2011 we received a letter from Russell Cooke challenging the validity of
the appointment. The letter started a lengthy process lasting 2 months where Russell
Cooke challenged the validity of the appointment of Administrators sice they asserted
that the qualifying floating charge was invalid.

Our solicitors had already confirmed that the security was in order and that our
appointment was vaiid However 1n view of the challenge made by Russell Cooke we
were advised by our solicitors that we would either have to seek the agreement of
Russell Cooke and their client that they accepted that the secunty was n order and that
we had been validly appointed or without this agreement we would have no alternative

but to make an application to the High Court for directions and obtain an appropriate
Order to this effect.

We were left in the situation that we could not avoid further costs. In order to save the
costs of a Court application, we then proceeded to provide Russell Cooke with all the
evidence our lawyers had relied upon 1n giving their advice It was then necessary 10
deal with all the questions that followed Russell Cooke was instructed by their client to
seek an opinion of Counsel This raised yet further questions. We were therefore
compelled to instruct our own Counsel

It is now necessary to provide full details to the creditors of the further work undertaken
in relation to the Sportsworld Holdings Limited secunty The loan made to the
Company of £75,000 was used to make the payment to Tickets NL as referred to above
This was a new loan which had been secured by the debenture granted by the Company
in favour of Sportsworld Holdings Limited

Russell Cooke requested in their letter of 20 October 2011 a response by 12 noon on 21
October 2011 which was obviously an uprealistic deadhne In view of the concerns
raised our solicitors sent a holding reply that day

Baker Tilly 11 14 February 2012




2.5.6

2.5.7

2.5.8

2.5.9

2.5.10

2.5.11

We subsequently looked 1nto the 1ssues raised which centred on the fact that because
Sportsworld Holdings Limited did not have an active bank account they had instructed
Sportsworld Group Limited to pay, on their behaif, the amount of £75,000 to ASB Law
for onward transmission to Russell Cooke We therefore discussed the various matters
raised with members of the TUI Group staff in order to clanfy the intemnal accounting
processes which Russell Cooke had questioned as regards the treatment of the loan 1n
their accounts 1n respect of the intercompany recharges which took place Obviously,
since a challenge had been made, 1t would either have to be resolved or the answers
provided to the Court if an application had been needed

In addition to this, we also consulted with our solicitors, who had already reviewed the
appomntment documents and confirmed that the appointment was valid. At the time of
the initial advice being received, it was not thought relevant to seek internal records of
the TUI Group to see how the loan had been entered into their accounts. However, since

Russell Cooke raised the question regarding the accounting treatment we obtained the
information to answer it

It should be noted that in coming to their decision, our sohcitors Charles Russell had
reviewed the following documents-

i) Loan agreement between Sportsworld Holdings Limited and the Company

ii) Debenture between Sportsworld Holdings Limited and the Company

iii) Letter of demand from Sportsworld Holdings Limited to the Company

iv) Board minutes of Sportsworld Holdings Limited relating to the loan, the

debenture and the appomntment

Notwithstanding the comments made by Russell Cooke in their letter of 20 October
2011, Chartes Russell still considered that both the debenture and the Appontment were

vahd However, 1n order to deal with Russell Cooke’s concerns we sought Counsel’s
advice on the matter

On 24 October 2011 our solicitors received another letter from Russell Cooke
commenting that we had seen no evidence of the loan being paid by Sportsworld
Holdings Limited and demanded a response by 5 30pm that same day We did not feel
the need to comply with Russell Cooke’s unreasonable request for a reply at such very
short notice but instead warted for the opimon to be received from Counsel. This was
received verbally on 25 October 2011 and confirmed our belief that the Appointment
was valid based on how the monies had been remitted to Russell Cooke

On 31 October 2011 our solicitors responded to Russell Cooke’s letters of 20 and 24
October 2011  Charles Russell advised that they had reviewed the matter fully and
remained satisfied that the Qualifying Floating Charge and the appointment were valid
The reason for this was that whilst the momes were sourced from Sporisworld Group
Limited it was clearly evident that the intention was that this be recharged to
Sportsworld Holdings Limited such that the hability from the Company was owing to
them Russell Cooke was provided with copies of the relevant emails which confirmed
this mtention Furthermore they were also advised that Sportsworld Holdings Limited
did not have an active bank account at the time and therefore was unable to make the
payment directly We asked that Russell Cooke confirm that in view of the above the
issue be closed and that if we did not received their confirmation we would have no

Baker Tilly 12 14 February 2012




2.5.12

2.5.13

2.5.14

2.5.15

2.5.16

2.5.17

2.5.18

alternative but to cease progressing the Admimstration and apply to Court for
directions

An email was received by our solicitors from Russell Cooke on 8 November 2011
stating that they did not consider that we had sufficient evidence to prove the
appointment was valid They also asked for a number of other quenes relating to the
appointment to be resolved

On 17 November 2011 our solicitors wrote to Russell Cooke providing them with the
evidence to support their assertion that the appointment was valid Russell Cooke was
also requested to provide thewr written confirmation by 24 November 2011 that their
client accepted that we had been validly appointed, in view of the evidence supplied to
them We advised Russell Cooke that since Tickets NL were a significant creditor, and
the only unconnected creditor, should they not provide this confirmation, we would
have no alternative but to make an apphcation to Court for directions and a declaration
that the appointment was valid

On 24 November 2011 we received an email from Russell Cooke requesting an
extension of time since they required Counsel’s opimon

On 2 December 2011, we received an email from Russell Cooke in which they claimed
that 1t was stll not possible to determine who was entitled to the £75,000 and they
therefore did not confirm that they felt that our appointment was valid

In addition to thus, they further questioned the validity of the appomntment, citing the
following 2 additional 1ssues

i) That the existence of a security deposit deed which predates the debenture,
may result in the debenture not covernng substantially the whole of the
Company’s assets, as 1s required for any appointment to be valid.

ii) Whether in fact the Company was 1 default of the loan since the letter of
demand from Sportsworld Holdings Limited was dated 14 July 2011, and may
not have been received by the Directors of the Company untl after the
appointment was made on 15 July 2011.

The 1ssues razsed wn therr letter dated 2 December 2011 required us to incur further costs
1n order to obtain information relating to the security deposit deed. In addition to ths,
we also needed to seek further legal advice.

Our solicitors responded on our behalf on 16 December 2011 and provided Russell
Cooke with all the evidence we had supporting the vahdity of our appointment,
including copies of the security documentation referred to above. In addition to ths,
they were also advised that 1t would be completely artificial to consider that the
existence of a security deposit (a routine form of security) could render the appointment
invalid and mn any event only a small proportion of the Company’s assets were charged
under it and therefore substantially the whole were subject to the debenture. They were
also advised that smce Mr Darren Mee was Director of both the Company and
Sportsworld Holdings Limited, and the letter of demand was signed by him, then it was
received by the Company on 14 July 2011 prior to the appointment on 15 July 2011.

Baker Tilly 13 14 February 2012




~

We retterated to Russell Cooke that this matter was causing significant delays and
additional unnecessary costs and agamn 1if they did not accept the validity of our
appointment, we would make an application to Court and refer our letter on the question
of costs should the need have arisen

2.5.19 On 22 December 2011, our solicitors recerved a letter from Russell Cooke in which they

finally stated that their client had no issues with the validity of our appomntment as
Administrators

2.5.20 It should be noted that dealing with the aforementioned challenge to the vahdity of our

2.5.21

2.6

2.6.1

26.2

263

2.64

2.6.5

appointment sigmficantly increased the Adminsstrators® costs and the costs of our
solicitors. Significant costs were also incurred in respect of Counsel. This also delayed
us in progressing the Admmistration towards a conclusion m the projected tumescale
previously agreed at the creditors’ meeting

We have estimated the costs incurred in the 2 months from 20 October 2011 to 22
December 2011 1n dealing with thus matter as follows -
£
Admmnistrators 11,166
Charles Russell 14,754
Counsel 4.000
TOTAL £29.920

Disclosure of documents per consent order of 21 December 2011.

Paragraph 43(6) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 deals with a moratorium
and states the following, which applies once a company has entered into
Admimstration

No legal process (including legal proceedings, execution, distress and diligence) may be
instituted or continued against the Company or property of the Company except-

(a) With the consent of the Admimstrator, or
(b} With the permission of the Court

On 16 September 2011 we received a letter from Russell Cooke solicitors acting on
behalf of Tickets NL 1n which they requested our consent to bring cost proceedings
against the Company This we were informed was part of a claum against the TUI Group
which Tickets NL had asserted was the source of funding behind the defence of the
aforementioned proceedings commenced against the Company.

On 27 September 2011 we received another letter from Russell Cooke requesting that
we provide consent for them to commence legal proceedings against the Company prior
to our proposals being considered at the creditors” meeting. They requested a response
to their letter by no later than 4 October 2011.

In our letter dated 29 September 2011 we explained that we would like to have some
additional time to enable us to more fully understand the 1ssues at stake before we could
reach a decision as to whether or not we should give our consent.

Baker Tilly 14 14 February 2012




2.6.6

2.6.7

2.6.8

2.6.9

2.6.10

2.6.11

We were still reviewing the Company’s records to ascertain the position regarding the
source of funding but the records were incomplete because of the nature of the TUI
Group financial processes where the maimn financial system was operated within
Sportsworld Group Liumited We were expecting the Statement of Affairs imminently
which would have assisted 1n confirming the inter-company position

Irrespective of the above response, on 13 October 2011 an email was received from
Russel! Cooke which demanded that a decision be notified to them no later than 4pm on
14 October 2011 They went on o state that 1f a decision was not forthcoming, or if we
did not give the consent requested then their client would proceed with an application to
seek the permission of the Court to commence proceedings and would seek the costs
associated with such an action from the Admimstrators It should be noted that at this
time the proposals had still not been approved and therefore we would still have
preferred to have discussed the matter with them directly either at a meeting or
following the creditors’ meeting which was due to take place on 19 October 2011.

As a consequence of this demand however, we had no alternative but to obtain legal
advice on the matter smece 1t would 1n all likelihood result m a need for the
Administrators to disclose information regarding the source of funding and to incur
further costs which did not relate to the pnimary purposes of the Admunistration. The
advice recerved indicated that we should provide the consent as this would not prejudice
our position as Adnunistrators and therefore on 14 October 2011 we permitted Russell

Cooke to commence proceedings but subject to our ability to be able to provide the
information when available

We had hoped after the creditors had agreed the proposals at the creditors’ meeting, that
we would be able to focus on the implementation of the proposals so that we could
realise the assets and take the steps to distribute the monies to the secured creditor and
to consider the exit from the Admuinistration n January 2012. However, Russell Cooke
involved us further 1n the third party costs apphication which has meant we have agamn
incurred costs not directly relating to the primary purpose of the Admimstration and in

work we had hoped could have waited untii the Company had been placed 1nto
hiquidation

On 3 November 2011 our solicitors received a further email from Russell Cooke
indicating that they did not understand our letter of 14 October 2011 and agan
requested that we provided our consent to the commencing of proceedings We replied
to this email by way of a letter dated 7 November 2011 clarifying that consent was
granted but highhghting the fact that at the time we did not have the information to
confirm the source of funding to the legal proceedings with Tickets NL.

On 17 November 2011 our solicttors recerved an email from Russell Cooke requesting
confimation that Charles Russell may accept service of the third party costs
application Confirmation of this was provided on 17 November 2011. Also on 17
November 2011 Charles Russell recerved the aforementioned application, together with
a covering letter requesting details of who would be attending a directions hearing
planned for the following week. Those details were provided to Russell Cooke by way
of a letter from Charles Russell dated 21 November 2011 in which it was stated that in
order to save costs, the Company would not be represented at the hearing.

Baker Tilly 15 14 February 2012




2.6.12 On 23 November 2011 our solicitors received another letter from Russell Cooke

2.6.13

2.6.14

2.6.15

2.6.16

2.6.17

advising us that they had been contacted by Herbert Smith solicitors who were acting on
behalf of the TUI Group in respect of the third party costs application They also asked
whether as Administrators we agreed to their proposed directions

Our solicitors replied on our behalf on 16 December 2011 again confirming that we had
provided our consent and also making 1t clear that we would comply with any Court
order regarding providing documentation relating to the source of funding. Our concem
regarding the build-up of costs was stressed to Russell Cooke and we requested that
their client pay the Administrators’ costs in relation to preparing the list of documents
for disciosure The reason for this was that the application was made by therr client and
solely in order to benefit their chient

On 19 December 2011 our solicitors received another letter from Russell Cooke
regarding the source of funding Despite indicating in previous correspondence to them
that we would comply with any order for disclosure, Russell Cooke expressed their
dissatisfaction as to the way m which information as to the identity of the funder was
being dealt with and stating that their client reserved the right to seek a costs order
against both the Company and the other respondents at the forthcorming hearing which
was due to take place on 21 December 2011. With this letter they also included a
detailed witness statement and indicated that at the forthcomung heanng they intended
to ask the Court for an order requiring each respondent to serve a witness statement 10
deal with the question of who funded the Company’s costs in defending the claim

We responded to this letter on 20 December 2011 stating that we were not aware of
exactly who funded the defence since we had not received a proof of debt from either
TUI Travel Plc or TUI UK Lim:ted

A further letter was received by our sohcitors from Russell Cooke on 20 December
2011 This letter indicated that they had changed their position and were not only
seeking directions regarding the witness statements but also general directions regarding
disclosure, all to be completed prior to 19 January 2012

In order to clanfy these ponts our solicitors wrote to Russell Cooke on 20 December
2011 on our behalf and asked them to state exactly what orders they would be seeking
agamst the Company at the forthcoming heanng. Subsequent to this, a telephone
conversation took place between the two firms of solicitors and a draft consent order
was agreed upon which was later approved by the Court on 21 December 2011. The
1ssue of costs has been deferred to be paid by the unsuccessful party in due course

2.6.18 The consent order stipulated the following which related to the Company

By 4pm on 6 February 2012 the Defendant, acting through its Administrators shall
provide to the Claimant and the TUI Respondents copies of documentation relating
to the source of the funding of the Defendant’s costs of defending the claim

By 4pm on 13 February 2012 the Defendant, acting though 1ts Administrators shall
permit the claimant to inspect the books and records of the Defendant relating to the
source of funding of the claim.

Baker Tilly le 14 February 2012




2.6.19

2.6.20

2.6.21

2.6.22

2.7

2.7.1

2.7.2

2.7.3

In order to comply with the first of the above two orders, it was pecessary for us to
mspect the financial files of ASB Law, who were previously acting for the Company 1n
respect of the defence of the claim In order to save costs this was not carmed out by
the Administrators themselves, but by appropnately qualified members of staff, 1¢. an
Associate Director and an Assistant Manager The files were inspected on 17 January
2012 and the task of inspecting the files took all day due to the fact that there were a
total of 48 separate files

The aforementioned inspection resulted m us obtaning copies of all the relevant
documentation from the ASB Law files relating to the source of funding. In addition
to this however, we also inspected the 14 boxes which comprise the books and records
of the Company and agamn photocopied anything that related to the source of funding
This information was passed to our solicitors on 2 February 2012 who subsequently

forwarded 1t on to Russell Cooke on 3 February 2012 to comply with the terms of the
consent order

We have estimated the costs incurred in dealing with the third party costs order but only
up to 14 January 2012, as follows -
£j
Administrators 4,827
Charles Russell 6,829
Counsel 1,875
TOTAL £13,531

Please note that the analysis of costs enclosed at Appendix G 1s only for the six month
period to 14 January 2012 and further work has been undertaken since that date i the
investigation of the ASB Law financial records on 17 January 2012 and i order to
comply with the Order for Disclosure of Documents by 6 February 2012.

Statement of Affairs

On 29 July 2011 Mr Darren Mee, a Director of the company was served with a notice
requinng the submussion of a Statement of Affairs pursuant to Paragraph 47 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

At the meeting with TUI Group staff on 4 August 2011, an extension of time was
granted 1n respect of the submission of the Statement of Affairs in order that further
ivestigations could be carred out to ensure that an accurate statement could be
produced in due course

We had a statutory obhigation to 1ssue our report and proposals to creditors no later than
9 September 2011 and our report was actually issued on 6 September 2011 We had
hoped the Director would have provided s statement of affairs but 1t appears he was
waiting for us to continue our 1vestigations so that additional monies we 1dentified as
assets of the Company could then be mcluded in the Statement of Affairs.

Baker Tilly 17 14 February 2012




2.74

2.7.5

2.7.6

2.7.7

3.1

32

3.2.1

322

323

Since we had not received the Statement of Affairs at the time the report and proposals
were 1ssued, we mcluded within the report an appendix showing the estimated statement
of financial position in accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended) This statement was prepared based on the accounting records supplied to us.

At 6 September 2011, we had not estabhished the recoverability of the intercompany tax
debtor and therefore we did not include any sums due in our statement to the creditors
Since our nvestigations mnto the tax affairs of the Company were ongoing, we were also
not aware at that time of the potential ternnal loss relief claim.

In view of the above, the statement indicated that the Company had msufficient property
to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the
prescribed part Consequently we made a statement pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(b) of

Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) that we were not convening a
meeting of creditors.

The Statement of Affairs was eventually supphed to us on 5 October 2011 and was
subsequently sent to creditors of the Company and filed at Companies House We then
tabled the Statement of Affairs at the creditors’ meeting on 19 October 2011

ASSETS REALISED

The Director Mr Mee prepared a witness statement on 27 January 2011 in the
Tickets NL legal proceedings where he identified the Company’s assets to have a value
of £81,736 However the investigations carried out by the Admimnstrators and our staff
identified additional assets and as a consequence of this you will note below that the
asset realisations now total £230,155

Cash at Bank and in hand

The Director’s Statement of Affairs as at 15 July 2011 indicated that at that date the
Company had cash at bank of £35,507 On 15 July 2011 our department cashier was
nstructed to request that the Bank freeze the Company bank accounts, and open a new
Administration account i order that the funds could be transferred into it. Shortly

thereafter the sum of £32,946 was recerved from Barclays Bank Plc 1n respect of these
balances

The sum realised was less than that detailed on the Statement of Affairs, primaniy due
to the fact that a direct debit payment to Barclaycard had been 1n the banking system
and whilst the Bank accepted our instructions 1t would not have been possible to stop
the payment However, it should be noted that this sum paid from the account was
subsequently refunded to the Admimistration account since 1t formed part of the inter-
company debtor balance, detarls of which are shown later 1n this report.

Our cashier also banked £36 of petty cash held by the Company.

Baker Tilly 18 14 February 2012




331

3.3.2

3.3.3

33.4

34

34.1

34.2

3.5

3.5.1

3.5.2

Furniture & Equipment

Shortly afier our appointment, an asset register was obtained from the Company’s
records. This indicated that the Company owned a number of items of fumiture and
equipment which had been fully depreciated in the Company’s accounts. On 3 August
2011, this hst was referred to our agents, Hilco Appraisal Europe Limited who

subsequently performed a desktop valuation in respect of the assets shown on the
TegISter.

We were advised that the market value of the assets was estimated to be £2,000 plus
VAT. On 4 August 2011 a member of our staff visited the Company’s former trading
premises in Wimbledon and whlst there he clarified the position with regard to the
stems of furmiture and equpment owned by the Company. He was advised that items
detailed on the register were being used by other TU1 Group compames

Creditors will note above that the Company had ceased to trade n September 2010,
some nine months prior to the Administration, so it was not possible to physically
identify the assets since they had been removed sometime previously for use by other
TUI Group companies We therefore had to rely on the asset register and the agent’s
valuation was based on their views where they had not actually seen the assets that they
were being asked to value at that time

Whilst we considered mnvestigating this matter further to determine the location of the
individual items, 1t was deemed that this would have incurred sigmficant time costs
which would have been disproportionate to the value of the assets concerned and
therefore of no benefit to the creditors Instead of this, we ensured that an invoice was
raised in respect of the sale of the assets, the invoice being dated 8 December 2011. We
can confirm that payment was made for the assets on 23 December 2011. The furniture
and equpment was sold for £2,000 to TUI Travel Sport c/o Sport Abroad (UK) Limited
which is another TUI Group company

Unpaid Share Capital

The Statement of Affairs indicated that there was a sum of £29,890 owing from
Sportsworld Holdings Limited mn respect of unpaid share capital This was venfied by
way of reference to the Company’s records

Payment in full was made on 13 December 2011
Intercompany Debts — Group Relief

The Company records and previous Company accounts were analysed 1n order to
1dentify and confirm the assets of the Company These records indicated that there may
be a tax repayment that could be claimed m respect of previously paid corporation tax

Firstly, we had noted that in the balance sheet which accompanied Mr Darren Meg’s
witness statement dated 27 January 2011 he had mentioned sums due to the Company
from other TU!I Group compames mn respect of the Company’s tax losses which had
been relieved against group profits

Baker Tilly 19 14 February 2012




353

354
3.6

3.6.1

3.6.2

3.6.3

3.9

3.7.1

3.7.2

4.1

4.1.1

It was determined that the TUI Group had a policy whereby the group companies are
reimbursed for any losses surrendered at the group tax rate of 28%. This debt had an
estimated to realise value of £42,000 as detailed mn the Statement of Affairs.

On 12 January 2012 we received a payment 1n the sum of £41,917.

Terminal Loss Relief Claim

This was a complex matter that required gaimng an understanding of both the TUI
accounting practices and the HM Revenue and Customs tax 1ssues to maximise the
potential tax repayment to the Company We therefore utihsed the services of an
Associate Director and a manager in our department who have sigmficant knowledge
and expenence of tax claims This ensured that the Company would be able to recover
all relevant corporation tax previously paid.

The mnvestigations carned out determined the exact amount that had already been
claimed by the TUI Group as stated above and in addition the terminal loss rehef claim
that could be made Consequently, we received the sum of £65,654 on 30 December
2011 The potential realisation as detailed in the Directors® Statement of Affairs was
previously estimated at £49,562 although this was not an asset that had been 1dentified
by the Director as an asset of the Company at the date of Administration

Tt should be noted that the level of staff used n agreeing both the group rehief and
terminal loss relief claims was commensurate with the complexity of the matters
concerned and also the quantum of the realisations made. Their work has confirmed that

all tax paid has now been recovered and that there is no further tax realisations
achievable

Intercompany Debts ~ Barclaycard Payments

Our initial nvestigations mto the transactions made through the Company’s bank
account indicated that following the cessation of trade on 22 September 2010, payments
totalling £57,710 had been made to Barclaycard in respect of debts incurred by other
TUI Group companes

This was acknowledged by the Director who subsequently mncluded this intercompany

debt 1n the Statement of Affairs The sum of £57,710 was received on 13 December
2011

ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED
Connected Party Transactions

We have identified a number of other transactions that have not, as yet, been explained
to our satisfaction as part of our nvestigations. It 1s not possible to quantify the value
that could be attributed fo these transactions without further investigation We are
awaiting a reply from the TUI Group as to whether they accept that certain payments
were made for the benefit of other TUI Group companies

Baker Tilly 20 14 February 2012




4.1.2 We have also recently 1dentified a document in the records regarding the Company’s

5.1

5.2

521

5.2.2

5.2.3

5.2.4

3.2.5

goodwill and asked the director Mr Mee to explan whether any goodwill of the
Company has benefitted any other TUI Group company. Mr Mee replied to us on 9
February 2012 with a full explanation based on Ms Whitmore’s role as key relationship
director 1 the Company This will need to be considered in detail Mr Mee’s letter 15
confidential and therefore we are unable to divulge anything further 1n this report to the
creditors but the matter will require further investigation 1n due course

INVESTIGATIONS

Under nsolvency legislation, an Admimstrator has hmited powers to undertake an
jnvestigation 1nto an insolvent company’s affairs which 1s predominantly the
responsihity of the Official Receiver or a Liquidator The Administrators’ statutory
duties are principally limited to considering the Directors’ conduct and reporting to the
Department of Busimness, Innovation and Skills (“DBIS™) In accordance with these
duties, we submnutted our report to DBIS on 12 January 2012

Conduct of Directors

At the outset we mterviewed Mr Darren Mee as part of our statutory obligations and

also undertook a full review of the Company’s records that had been made available te
us

The Company had ceased to trade in September 2010 when all employees’ contracts of
employment had been termnated. Ms Lindsay Whitmore (who was the Managing
Director of the Company prior to 1ts acquisition by Sportsworld Holdings Limited, and

had remained a Director of the Company post acqusition) resigned on 24 September
2010.

Mr Mee mentioned at the creditors’ meeting that we should seek to ask Ms Whitmore
questions since she had a greater knowledge of the Company’s affairs We then asked
her to attend for interview, but Ms Whitmore was not amenable to a meeting However,
after sending her certain letters she eventually completed a questionnaire. Ms
Whitmore explained that in fact she had no financial responsibilities after the Company
had been acquired by the TUI Group and that all the Company’s finances were then
being managed by Mr Chad Lion-Cachet, the Director of Sportsworld Group Limuited.
Before interviewing Ms Whitmore, we sought further clarification from Mr Mee
because of his comments at the creditors” meeting

Both Russell Cooke and ourselves reached the incorrect conclusion based on Mr Mee’s
assertions that Ms Whitmore should be interviewed because she had the knowledge of
the day to day activities of the Company In our letter to Mr Mee we gave him the
opportumty to reconsider his assertion as to whether any other Director had a greater
knowledge than he had Mr Mee has now provided a detailed reply which was received
on 9 February 2012 and this matter will now need to be investigated further.

It should be noted that Ms Whitmore has said the finances were controlled by the
Sportsworld Group Limited and this explains why the financial records of the Company
had been integrated into the Sportsworid Group Limited records

Baker Tilly 21 14 February 2012




5.2.6

5.2.7
3.3

3.3.1

5.3.2

5.3.3

5.3.4

53.5

Mr Lion-Cachet in his questionnaire has said he was responsible for the Sportsworld
Group Limited Since Mr Mee did not mention Mr Lion-Cachet at the creditors’
meeting we asked Mr Mee to explamn his comments. Mr Mee has not referred 1n his
reply to the role of Mr Lion-Cachet

When Mr Mee has clarified these matters, the investigations can then be continued
Sportsworld intercompany loan account and the 2010 Company’s trading results

The key records which we have been seeking from Sportsworld Group Limited form
part of those companies’ records and were not actually contained within the Company’s
records that were made available to us at the outset. However subsequently we have
been requesting information from Sportsworld Group Limited which has been provided
to us periodically and this mformation contains mvoices from Sportsworld Group
Lunited to the Company to reflect financial transactions carried out and processed
through the Sportsworld Group Limited bank account

As part of our investigations, we have been mvestigating the Company’s relationship
with Sportsworld Group Limited and 1n particular the intercompany account shown 1n
the Company’s records of an amount owed to Sportsworld Group Limited of
£1,274,127 Once we were in receipt of the Company’s records, we commenced the
mvestigation of each of the transactions that were posted to this account Because we
did not have all the records to 1dentify the supporting evidence to significant journal
adjustments, we asked Sportsworld Group Limited to assist us since without access 10
that company’s records, we would be unable to venfy each and every entry. One way
we hoped we would save time, was the expectation that Sportsworld Group Limited
would be submutting a proof of debt for voting purposes at the creditors’ meeting. In
fact the proof of debt was received on the evening of the day before the creditors’

meeting and thus there was a limt to the venfication work that could be done prior to
the creditors’ meeting.

The importance of the proof of debt was that Sportsworld Group Limted could vote at
the meeting and that after the meeting we could then review the proof further to make
sure that supporting evidence had been provided for all the transactions posted to the
intercompany account or we could seek any information that had st1ll not been provided

At the creditors’ meeting, we had already 1dentified that the proof did not provide
evidence of the actual journal transactions that had passed through the Sportswotld
Group Limited records and thus Mr Mee was asked whether Sportsworld Group Limited
entered transactions at the same amount as in its own records or made any management
charges for dealing with the finances Mr Mee was not aware of this at the creditors’
meeting so we then had to ask Sportsworld Group Limited for further evidence to
support the loan account.

Sportsworld Group Limited 1s the largest unsecured creditor and met most of the costs
of paying the Company’s creditors This company, acted as the finance company for the
UK Sports Division of the TUI Group and in this regard acted as the conduit for the
business conducted m respect of the FIFA World Cup 2010 not just for the Company
but also for other TUI Group comparues that were mvolved

Baker Tilly 22 14 February 2012




5.3.6

5.3.7

5.3.8

5.3.9

5.3.10

5.3.11

54

54.1

We were informed that the Company didn’t have “the route to market to sell to the
hotels”, but Sportsworld Group Limited did and it managed the allocations for the entire
UK Sports Division for the FIFA World Cup 2010 For example there were 57 hotel
contracts that were divided into the four TUI compames that were involved. The
Company was one of these four and the other companies mnvolved from the TUI Group
were Sportsworld Group Limited, Thomson Sport and Fanatics.

Certain evidence to support the income and outgomgs relevant to the Company has been
provided to us by Sportsworld Group Limited where there are also mnvoices raised from
Sportsworld Group Limited to the Company for flights, hotels and coaches These we
are informed was for the Company’s share The Company’s share of the hotel costs was
some 21% Without access to the Sportsworld Group Limited records, it would not be

possible to verify the allocation of the contracts between the four companies involved in
the FIFA World Cup 2010.

There are some 200 entries in the intercompany account We have reviewed the
Company’s records for supporting docurnentation and also asked for information from
the records of Sportsworld Group Limited where the Company’s records did not provide
any evidence or limited evidence for the transactions n the loan account. The outcome
is that without full access to the contract files of the Sportsworld Group Limited for
every contract placed for the FIFA World Cup 2010 and the reason for the division of
the contracts between the four TUI Group companies, it would not be possible to venfy
the Company’s mcome and outgoings and to reconcile to the Company’s management
accounts These management accounts showed a loss for the year to 30 September
2010 of £2,768,973 but no audit of these accounts has been conducted.

Mr Mee stated at the creditors’ meeting that the Company’s losses were due to the poor
occupancy rate in South Africa during the FIFA World Cup 2010

We have noted that the Sportsworld Group Limited audited accounts for the year to 30
September 2010 showed profits for the year of £2.,252,000 These audited accounts
refer to their two global events in the year, being the FIFA World Cup 2010 and also the
Winter Olympic games. These accounts explan about the challenges the company faced
during the FIFA World Cup 2010 but they do not explain whether losses were made
from this event and if so how much.

Based on the information available, our only conclusion at this stage is that the records
provided to us are incomplete and madequate to determine the Company’s activities and
share of the global event of the FIFA World Cup 2010 We are unable to comment at
this stage or reach any other conclusions in relation to the conduct of the Directors. The
investigation will need to be continued by the Liquidators 1n due course.

Matters brought to the Administrators attention by creditors

We have a general obligation to answer reasonable questions from creditors Whilst we
were concerned as to the considerable costs we were incurring 1n so doing, our solicitors
Charles Russell agreed that we should attempt to answer as best as we could the
questions ratsed by Russell Cooke and their clients Tickets NL However, as with any
Admnistration 1t 1s not cost effective to attempt to report to any one specific creditor on
mndividual aspects of the case

Balker Tilly 23 14 February 2012




54.2

5.4.3

544

5.4.5

5.4.6

54.7

5438

6.1

In an email to Charles Russell dated 17 October 2011, Russell Cooke questioned our
independence, stating the following

“The approach your chents have taken to date m dealing with the Sportsworld debt,
creates a perception of bias on their part, towards Sportsworld Your chents should be
considering their position having regard to the Insolvency code of Ethics vis-a-vis a
conflict of interest”

We have attempted to highlight the fact that as Administrators we are undertaking this
Admunistration in an independent manner and therefore acting for the creditors as a
whole. However, Russell Cooke has repeatedly questioned the manner in which thus
Administration is being conducted rather than await the outcome.

At the meeting of creditors on 20 October 2011 we admitted the Sportsworld Group
Limuted claim for voting purposes for £1,274,127. We allowed Russell Cooke on behalf
of their clients Ticket NL to inspect the proof on the day of the creditors” meeting with
the supporting evidence.

We have received some correspondence from ASB Law on behalf of Sportsworld
Group Limited during the Administration However, we have received from Russell
Cooke a total of some 40 separate and often lengthy letters and emails, which we have
been obliged to deal with They have challenged on behalf of their chent’s Tickets.NL
1ssues concerning the report and proposals, attendance at the meeting of creditors, the
validity of our appomtment and the validity of the security granted to Sportsworld
Holdings Limited where the new monies loaned to the Company were paid to their
chents. They have also mnsisted that we assist with their application for a thurd party
costs order and involved us n extra work which we hoped could have been avoided had
we been allowed to complete the Administration and exit into Ligmdation We hoped
after the creditors’ meeting to be allowed to implement the agreed proposals so there
would be an early exit from the Administration

We were restricted 1n our actions during the two months where our appointment was
being challenged m view of the 1ssues that this would have caused but nevertheless have

continued our investigations and the progression of the Admimstration during this
period

Notwithstanding all the aforementioned matters that arose after the creditors’ meeting,
we have still attempted to take the steps to exit from the Administration at the earliest
opportunity but there still remam certain statutory obligations that are requred to be
resolved before the Company can be placed into Liqudation as set out in this report

We refer creditors to Section 11 of this report which deals with the proposed exit from
the Admirustration

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from
15 July 2011 to 14 January 2012 which shows a balance in hand of £160,451.

Baker Tilly 24 14 February 2012




6.2

6.2.1

71

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue & Customs shown separately

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

The Joint Adminustrators® time costs reported to the creditors’ meeting totalled £46,746

There was no objection made to these costs which were on a time costs basis as referred
to above although at the meeting Russell Cooke did seek certain further details in
relation to the costs which was supplied to them on 4 November 2011. After allowing a
period of some 6 weeks where no objections were received, we drew our fees of
£46,746 on 22 December 2011 when in funds to do so

The costs of our solicitors Charles Russell for the period to the creditors’ meeting
totalled £21,394 and these costs have also been paid Our solicitors have incurred total
costs to 14 January 2012 of £44,915, plus expenses mcluding Counsels costs of £5,328

Our Admimistrators time costs since the date of the creditors’ meeting on 19 October
2011 to 14 January 2012 total £42,641 In order for creditors to better understand the
breakdown of these costs you will note above the specific costs in dealing with the
appomtment chailenge and validity of the debenture secunty and also the third party

costs order This means the balance of the costs of £26,648 relates to the general
conduct of the Admumstration.

These time costs were mncurred i attending and reporting to creditors the outcome of
the creditors’ meeting, realising the remaining assets of the Company of some £197,000
pursuant to the proposals, continuing the investigations of the Company’s affairs and
the conduct of the Directors and the wterrogation of the intercompany transactions and
general conduct of the Administration

We have enclosed an analysis of the total costs for the 6 month period to 14 January
2012 m Appendix G This schedule has been supported with a further specific
breakdown of the time incurred 1n this matter up to 18 October 2011 which shows the
time costs analysis supporting the fee drawn on 22 December 2011 which we believed
was not in dispute You will note 1n section 8 the specific rules relating to creditors in
seeking further information and the ability to challenge the remuneration as appropriate
To assist creditors we have further analysed the 6 month tuime costs summary m
Appendix G and provided a more detailed breakdown of categories

Please note our explanations 1n this report and the reasons why we were obliged to
obtain legal advice and also obtain Counsel’s opinions on a number of crucial matters
These matters required rephes to letters and emails but also to engage 1n meetings and
also telephone conversations and conference calls with our solicitors and Counsel so
that emails and letters 1n reply could be sent at the earhest opportumty Obviously 1n
this Admimstration we have also had to reply to considerable correspondence and deal
with matters where applications to Court may have been required or where we have
been nvolved 1n Court applications which have led to significant time costs being
incurred. All of this has added to the work necessary to administer and progress this

Baker Thily 25 14 February 2012




7.7

78

7.9

7.10

7.10.1

7.11

7.11.1

8.1

8.2

Admumstration but we have now been able to identify and realise majonity of the assets

for the benefit of all creditors including the tax refund as a result of the Terminal Loss
rehief claim

It 1s our opimon that considerable progress has been made 1n a period of six months,

notwithstanding that an Admimstration can continue for 12 months and i certain cases
be extended for a further penod

The creditors agreed the aforementioned modified proposals at the creditors’ meeting,
which were unammously approved The creditors also resolved n favour of the
resolution that the Admunistrators shall be authorised to draw their remuneration based
upon their ime costs by reference to the time properly given by the Admurustrators and
their staff, mn attending to matters arising in the Administration at Baker Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP standard hourly rates but which are reviewed
penodically and such remuneration to be paid out of the assets of the Company and

which may be drawn on account as and when funds perrmit without further recourse to
creditors

We have presented separately 1n this report the Administrators’ costs and those of our
solicitors and Counsel that were reported to creditors at the creditors’ meeting taken up
to the preceding day of the meeting on 19 October 2011 We have also shown all our
respective costs for the period from the date of the Appointment to 14 January 2012.

Disbursements incurred in the period from 15 July 2011 to 14 January 2012

Approval was given at the creditors’ meeting to the drawing of disbursements, tncluding
category 2 disbursements. Details of the current rates are attached at Appendix D and
category 2 disbursements incurred 1n the peniod are detailed n Appendix E

Joint Administrators’ statement of expenses

A statement of the expenses mcurred during the period, is attached at Appendix F This
includes all expenses incurred in the period of the report irrespective of whether they
have been paid or not and may wnclude estimated amounts where actual invoices have
not been recesved The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the
expenses actually paid in the penod

CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of The Insolvency Rules
1986 creditors have a nght to request further information about remuneration or

expenses (other than pre-admimstration costs) and to challenge such remuperation or
expenses

A request for further information must be made 1n writing within 21 days of receipt of
this report

Baker Tilly 26 14 February 2012




8.3

8.4

9.1

9.1.1

9.1.2

9.1.3

9.2

9.2.1

9.3

9.3.1

9.3.2

Any secured creditor, ot any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply to Court that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses
incurred by the administrator are in all the circumstances excessive

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report
which first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurmng of the expenses in
question

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured Creditor

Sportsworld Holdings Limited holds a debenture over all the assets and undertaking of
the business Pursuant to section 245 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), the
floating charge 1s valid 1n respect of mones paid to the Company at the same time as or
after the creation of the charge Therefore the floating charge 1s vahid 1n respect of the
£75,000 paid to the Company at the time the security was created plus the assoclated
interest accrued thereon The debenture security is shown in Appendix A

As stated earher n this report, our legal advisers have confirmed that the debenture 1s
valid and that 1t ts in order to now make a distribution to Sportsworld Holdings Limited
under the floating charge

We anticipate that there will be a shortfall to the secured creditor
Preferentia) Creditors

Since all employees were paid their entitlements m full, the Company has no

preferential creditors which require to be settled prior to a distnbution being made under
the floating charge

Unsecured Creditors

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Joint Adminustrators (or any subsequently
appointed Liquidator) 1s a separate matter and will be dealt with as appropnate in due
course, nitially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged 1n the Administration by
creditors themselves

The Statement of Affairs indicated that at the date of our appointment, the Company
had the following unsecured creditors

£
TUI UK Limted 176,686
Sportsworld Group Limated 1,274,127
Tickets NL Tour Operating BV 459,001
TOTAL £1,949,814

Baker Tilly 27 14 February 2012




9.3.3

9.34

9.3.5

9.3.6

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

11

11.1

11.2

11.3

To date we have received claims from Sportsworld Group Limited of £1,274,127 and
Tickets NL Tour Operating BV of £853,268 90 include costs We have not received a
claim from TUI UK Lumted

We can advise creditors that in addition to the above claims, on 6 October 2011 we
recerved an email from Siemens Financial Services Limited requesting the location of a
franking machine which they claimed was still under a lease agreement with them They
also requested whether we were aware of any interested parties who may wish to assign
or make an offer for the equipment

We were advised by TUI Group staff that they believed that the franking machine to
which Siemens referred was returned to them in January 2011 when a new franking
machine was delivered This information was passed on to Siemens but on 7 December
2011 a claim was received in respect of the lease rental agreement in the sum of £4,694

The adjudication of the unsecured creditors will be a matter for the Liquidators 1 due
course

PRESCRIBED PART

The “Prescribed Part” 1s a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating
charge realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of reahsations This 1s
calculated on a shding scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs

The amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (as amended) 1s currently uncertain.

We do not propose to make an application to court under Section 176A(5) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for an order disapplying the Prescribed Part
provisions

EXIT FROM THE ADMINISTRATION

Creditors should note that pursuant to paragraph 76(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986, the Administration may continue for a period of one year beginning with the
date on which 1t takes effect Since only seven months have elapsed since the
commencement, there have been no extensions of the Adminstration

Creditors will recall however that at the meeting of creditors on 19 October 2011, the
following modified proposal was approved

The Admumstrators take steps to conclude the admmmstration (either by way of
compulsory liquidation or creditors voluntary hquidation) no later than 19 January
2012 so that the remaiming property and assets can be dealt with by the Liquidators

The tax debtor monies were only recerved on 12 January 2012 but of course we have
been involved 1n the third part costs order requirements where we visited ASB Law on
17 January 2012 1n order to comply with the provisions of the Court order to supply the
financial records to Russell Cooke by 6 February 2012 We were also required to allow

Baker Tilly 28 14 February 2012




11.4

11.5

11.6

11.7

11.8

11.9

11.10

11.11

Russell Cooke the opportumty to inspect the books and records of the Company relating
to the source of funding of the defence of the Tickets NL claim which by Court Order
was required to take place by 13 February 2012 Russell Cooke however did not seek to
mnspect the records m accordance with the Court order

These jssues that arose after the aforementioned proposal was approved by creditors
have meant that 1t has hampered our ability to take steps to conclude the Administration
by 19 January 2012

We believe that the connected party transactions referred to above will need further

wnvestigation by the Admnstrators and by the Liquidators of the Company in due
course

In respect of an exit into Compulsory Ligudation, the proposal states that “if there are
no funds available to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, the Admmstrators will end
the Admimsstration by a Compulsory Winding Up of the Company™

In accordance with paragraph 43 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the fact
that the Company had entered Administration meant that a moratorium came into effect
in respect of any other legal process being commenced or continued apart from the third
party costs order that we were required to agree to. As a consequence of this, the
windmg up pettion presented agamnst the Company by Tickets NL could not be
progressed. However, on 17 August 2011, we recetved a letter from Russell Cooke
requesting our consent to the petition remaintng on the Court file duning the course of
the Admimstration and this consent was granted on 23 August 2011 The purpose of
this 1s that 1f the exit from Admimstration 1s Compulsory Liquidation, then the petition
can then be used for this purpose in due course

The Administration has continued and costs have been incurred that are not reflected in
this report since the progress report 1s for the 6 month period to 14 January 2012 Whulst
there are prescnibed part monies available to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, we
believe that the required investigations that are still to be carmed out may exhaust these
monies and therefore the correct exit should be by Compulsory Liquidation An
Admumstrator can only exit to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation if he thinks that a
distribution will be made to unsecured creditors.

We are not yet in a position to exit to Liquidation until we have complied with the
aforementioned proposal as follows.-

“The Admumstrators should arrange to distribute avalable funds from the
realised assets to those creditors entitled to them in such manner as they
consider will lead 10 an early distribution of the available assets in an economic
manner "

As stated above, 1t is not in the creditors’ interest to place the Company into
Compulsory Liqudaton until the distnbution has been made to the secured creditor
since the funds 1n hand on conversion would attract ad valorem fees thereby reducing
the amount available to be paid to creditors.

We will shortly pay the distrtbution to the secured creditor and then prepare our final
report to creditors to conclude the Adminstration

Baker Tilly 29 14 February 2012




Should you have any quenes, please do not hesitate to contact us

For and on behalf of Mango Event Management Limited

JD Ariel

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Joint Administrator

14 February 2012

y the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

John Anel is heensed 1o act as a0 Insolvency Pracuticner i the UK b

Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly 15 hcensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practihoners Association

The aflmrs, business and property of the company are bang managed by the Joint Admimstrators who act as agents of the company
and without personal iabiity

14 February 2012

Baker Tully 30




STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix A

Company Name-

Mango Event Management Limited

Functions:

The Joint Admunistrators’ appointment specified that they
would have the power to act jointly and severally.

The Jomnt Admimstrators have exercised and will
continue to exercise, all of therr functions jointly and
severally as stated 1n the Notice of Appointment

Previous Company Names None

Company Number 3999639

Date of Incorporation 23/05/2000

Trading Name None

Trading Address 4th Floor, Tuiton House, 27-37 St George’s Road,
Wimbledon, SW19 4EU

Principal Activity* Other Business Activities

Registered Office: Baker Tilly Restructunng and Recovery LLP, 12
Gleneagles Court, Brighton Road, Crawley RH10 6AD
(Current)
TUI Travel House, Crawley Business Quarter, Fleming
Way, Crawley, RH10 NQL (Previous)

Appomntor- Sportsworld Holdings Limited, TUI Travel House,
Crawley Busimess Quarter, Flemung Way, Crawley, RH10
NQL

Share Capital* Nominal and | 30,000 Ordinary Shares

Issued Share Capital Issued . 30,000 Ordinary Shares at a par value of £30,000

Shareholders Sportsworld Holdings Limited — 30,000 shares

Directors on Appointment

Darren Mee, Chad Lion-Cachet, John Wimbleton

Mortgages and Charges

Charge created 17/02/11 and registered on 25/02/11 in
favour of Sportsworld Holdings Limited




Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Abstract: FMANGO - Mango Event Management Limited In Administration
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts From 15/07/2011 To 14/G1/2012

15707/2011 to 14/01/2012

Total to 1470172012

VAT Recewvabie (Payabie)

SpA Value £ E E E £
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank Interest Gross 130 130
35,506 62 Cash at Bank 32,946 13 32,946 13
Q00 Cash on Hand 3645 36 45
95,710 00 Deblors (Pre-Appointment} 98,627 0D 99,627 0D
2,000 00 Office Equipment 2,000 DO 2,000 00
29,890 0O Other Curreni Assets 29,890 DO 29,890 0D
49,562 00 Tax Refund 65,654 35 65,654 35
230,155 23 230,155 23
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Appontee Fees (46,745 50} (46,745 50)
000 Bark Charges {194) (194}
0o Legal Disbursements {18 0D} {18 00)
0 0o Legal Fees (21,394 00) (21,394 00)
c 00 Pre-Appoiniment Disbursements (S 00) (9 02}
[1301] Pre-Appointmeni Fees (1,535 09 (1,535 00)
(69,703 44) {69,703 44)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(176,686 00} Trade and Expense Creddors 000 000
(1,773,128 DO) Unsecured Creddors 0 00 D DO
000 000
EQUITY
{30,000 DD} Ordmary 000 000
000 000
(1,763,145 38} 160,451,79 160 451,79
REPRESENTED BY
Barclays Current 46,912 29
Barclays Tracker 100,000 00

160,451 79
= 10045179,




Appendix C

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, Directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanial and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, Directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff 1n relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the
estate.

Tume 1s recorded i 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done
The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Crawley are
attached

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate.

It is the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s cammed out by the
appropriate grade of staff required for each task, having regard to 1ts complexity and the
skill and expenence actually required to perform it

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed
penodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred 1n relation to an nsolvency estate
are re-charged to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supphes of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to creditors, but do
not require creditors approval prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate These
are known as “Category 1" disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or
payments to outside parties that the firm or any associate has an interest in, require the
approval of creditors prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate These are
known as “Category 2” disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at
the time the cost 15 mncurred to Baker Tilly Restructunng and Recovery LLP Crawley
will be proposed to creditors 1n general meeting

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement
Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate
has an interest will only be made with the approval of creditors.

Where applicable, expenses and disbursements re-charged to or mcurred directly by an
insolvency estate are subject to VAT at the applicable rate




BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT

Appendix D

RATES
HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES \
Rate at commencement Current rate
£ £
Partner 405 — 485 405 - 485
Director 325 325
Manager 160-225 160-225
Admnistrator 100 100
Support staff 95l 95
“CATEGORY 2”7 DISBURSEMENT RATES
Photocopying 10p per sheet
Travel (car) 45p per mile (inc VAT)




BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

Appendix E

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or te any party in which the office
holder or his firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, Type and Purpose Paid Unpaid
£ £

Baker Tilly Restructuring & Recovery LLP (Admimnistrators’ 1] 113

Disbursements) - Mileage

Baker Tilly Restructuring & Recovery LLP (Admimstrators’ 0 23

Disbursements) — Photocopying

Total 0 136




Appendix F

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ IN
THE PERIOD FROM 15 JULY 2011 TO 14 JANUARY 2012

Type and Purpose Incurred in
Period
£
Admunmstrators’ Time Costs 89,387 40
Administrators’ Disbursements 45093
Legal Fees — Charles Russell 44,915 50
Legal Disbursements (inc Counsel Fees) 5,327 90
Agents’ Fees - Hilco Appraisal Europe — re chaitel asset realisation 500 00

Total 140,581 73




Mango Events Manag vt Limited Appendix G
769226/700 Administration

Admunistrators' Costs Incurerd betwaen 15 July 2011 and 14 January 2012

3 A L
HOURS SPENT Partners Diractor Manapes Asst Total Hours Towl Time Sosts Average lap
Admnstration and Plannng 162 111 20 557 193 104 3 £27 830 50 £218 47
Invesbgations CB 48 508 a0 05 BE S E18 761 50 E215 80
Foalsation of Assets 0o 18 42 173 Da 235 £4,617 40 £196 49
Greditors 65 285 570 1030 100 780 £1B 787 00 £239 57
Case Speciic Matters 147 24 8 812 528 2.1 g7 2 £24 331 DO £243 52
TOTAL HOURS 382 706 60.0 188 2.2 B0 T86,387 40 £226.26
TOTAL TIME DOSTS E35,791 00 £22,945.00 £13,500 00 £33,886.50 £2,154.80 ££5,387 40
Adminisiration and Panning
Appontnent 59 490 o0 78 11 ht:3:1 £5 470 00 £290 b6
Background intotmauon oo o0 00 00 25 25 £237 50 £85 00
Case Managesment 32 34 0o 162 i€ 244 F5 458 50 £225.35
Ciosure 00 co oe [+1: o0 [ X-] £108 00 £1B0 Q0
Fenson Schame o0 [} oo 14 03 17 £280 50 £185 00
Post-appointmem  generat oo 00 20 27 oo 7 £436 00 £180 09
Post-appontiment tAxaton o8 o0 10 101 (4] 120 £2 407 50 £200 63
Pre-appontment matters 00 03 () 14 (1] 17 £348 5D £205 58
Recwipts and Payments 10 03 0o 58 1222 183 £2 BO2 0O £14518
Sharehoiders/Director/Debiol/ Bkpt 52 16 50 52 16 146 £3,953 50 £270 79
Stztemen of Aftarrs o0 15 <] 45 o0 60 £1 297 50 f£21g 26
Totals 16.2 11 20 E5 7 193 1042 £22,890 50 £219 47
Invastigations
Invesugauons/CDDA o8 48 508 300 0s 889 €18 781 50 £215 390
Totals o8 4B 50.8 300 o5 pE9 £18,761.50 £215 g0
Realisation of Assels
Assets penarslother oo 13 42 ao 0o 135 £2 807 50 207 96
Chatteis o0 0.3 oo 24 00 27 £329 50 £186 11
Debrois & sales fmance oo on 00 24 co 34 £612 00 £180 DO
Land snd Proparty 1] o] 00 35 D4 a8 £668 40 £171 38
Totals oo 16 a2 173 o4 235 £4,61T7 40 £196 49
Credriors
181 credriors/sharehoiders Meetings and 18po 55 17 oo 208 82 517 £12317 50 £238.25
R  tax pau by compary 0o as 00 oo 0o ag £4,276 50 £321 31
Other Credtor Meetings and Reports oo 09 00 (s3] o4 04 £40 00 £100 00
Secured Craditoss (227 20 (3] 35 [+ )] 60 £1 482 50 £247 0B
Unsecured Crednors as 55 0o BY 13 160 £367950 k229 87
Toals 6.5 28.5 20 3.0 00 TEOG E18,787 00 £240 BE
Cagse Specific Manisrs
Challenpe 10 vakdity &f appommenm 8B 84 00 228 02 423 £11 165 00 £263 97
Thard party costs order 02 75 6o a0 02 169 €4 B27 DO £285 62
Other Legal Matters 47 T4 30 209 17 ar7 £8,240 50 £213 58
Mapf lssyes  Pension Scheme co o3 [ o0 og 03 £87 50 £325 DO
Totals 147 246 3.0 528 29 ar2 £24,331 00 £250.32
TOTAL HOURS 38.2 706 60.0 183.8 323 3808 £89,387 40 £228.26

TOTAL TIME COST £15 791.00 945.00 £13,500.00 £33,996.50 £3,154 90 £66,287 40




Mango Events Management Limited In Administration

Administrators' Costs incurerd between 15 July 2011 and 14 January 2012

Appointment

HOURS SPENT
Appointmant documentation
Case planning/strategy

IPS data entry

Statutory filng/adverusing
Totals

Background Information
HOURS SPENT

Books and Records

Totals

Case Management
HOURS SPENT

Bilkng

Bond review

Case review

Comphance/dary ines/checkhsts
Finng

Trave!

Totals

Closure
HOURS SPENT
File review/clearance mafiers

Totals

Pension Scheme
HOURS SPENT
General

Totals

Post Appointment General
HOURS SPENT

Statutory filing/advertising

Totals

Post Appointment Taxation
HOURS SPENT

CTHTICGT post-appomtment retums
VAT post-appointment returns
Totals

Pre-appointment matters
HOURS SPENT

Engagement consideration
Appointment formalries

Totals

Partners
19
30
0o
10
509

Partners
o0
00

Partners
13}
00
24
08
oo
00
a2

Partners
00
o0

Partners
o0
oo

Parners
(ol +]
0o

Partners
09
00
09

Partners
0o
00
o0

Diractor /
Managers
82

26

00

00

118

Director /
Managers
00
00

Director /
Managers
36

02

41

27

44

46

196

Director /
Managers
X3
06

Director /
Managers
14
14

Director f
Managers
27
27

Director {
Managers
107

04

119

Dhrector /
Total Hours
113
56
03
186
188

Total Hours
25
25

Total Hours
386

05

65

39

53

46

244

Tota! Hours
068
06

Total Hours
17
17

Total Hours
27
27

Total Hours
107

04

"1

Teotal Hours
14
03
17

Appendix G

Total Time Costs
£2.911 50
£2,088 00

£28 50
£462 00
£5,470 00

Total Time Costs
£237 50
£237 50

Total Time Costs
£1,083 00

£66 00
£1.63250
£1,007 50

£881 50

£828 00
£5,498.50

Total Time Costs
£108 00
£108 0O

Total Time Costs
£280 50
£280 50

Total Time Costs
€485 00
£486 00

Total Time Cosis
£2,335 50
£7200

£2,407 50

Total Time Costs
£252 00

£97 50

£349 50




Receipts and Payments

HOURS SPENT Partners
Cashienng 03
Receipts and Payments o7
Statutory R&Ps 00
Totals 10

Shareholders / Director

HOURS SPENT Partners
Correspondencefiel 27
Meetings 25
Totals 52
Statement of Affairs

HOURS SPENT Partners
Meetings/cotres/tel [+1]
Preparation oo
Totals oo

Investigations

HOURS SPENT Partners
CDDA reportfreturn 00
General oa
Totals 08

Assets - general other

HOURS SPENT Partners
CTAT/ICGT pre-appointment refunds oo
Insurance - generat 00
Other 0o
Totals [+R ]
Chattels

HOURS SPENT Partners
Agent laison 00
Meetings/corresfiel with directors/debtor o0
Totals 0o
Debtors

HOURS SPENT Pantners
Accounting 0o
Meetings/corresftel with directors/debtor s3]
Other major book debt issues 0o
Totals 0o

Land and Property

HOURS SPENT Partners
Insurance oo
Legal co
Other major jand & property issues 00
Totals oo

Director /
Managers
17
4 4
oo
51

Diractor /
Managers
58
20
78

Dwrector /
Managers
41
19
60

Director /
Managers
242
514
B56

Director /
Managers
59

13

63

135

Director /
Managers
24
03
27

Director /
Managers
o2
27
05
34

Director /
Total Hours
112

78

D2

193

Total Hours
101

45

14 6

Total Mours
41
19
60

Total Hours
247
622
BE 9

Total Hours
59

13

63

135

Total Hours
24
03
27

Total Hours
o2
27
05
34

Total Hours
o1
i3
25
39

Total Time Costs
£1,417 00
£1,3668 00

£15 00
£2,802 00

Total Time Cests
£2,581 00
£1,37250
£3,953 50

Total Time Costs
£955 50

£342 00

£1,2687 50

Total Time Costs
£4,693 50
£14,068 00
£18,761 50

Tota! Time Costs
£1,425 00

£234 00

£1,148 50
£2,807 50

Total Time Costs
£475 50

£54 00

£529 50

Tota! Time Costs
£36 00

£486 00

£90 00

£612 00

Total Time Costs
£16 00

£234 0O

£418 40

£668 40




1st Credrtors Meeting and Reports

HOURS SPENT Partners
Drafiing reports 20
Moeting Attendance 35
Meeting documentation oo
Minutes o0
Partner/manager review oo
Totals 55

Reviewing tax paid by the company

HOURS SPENT Parners
Rewviewing tax o0
Totals 00

Other creditor meetings and reports

HOURS SPENT Pariners
Drafting reports 00
Totals 00

Secured Creditors

HOURS SPENT Partnars
Agreement of claims 00
Drafting reports 0o
Meetings/corresftet 08
Totals 085

Unsecured Creditors

HOURS SPENT Partners
Agreament of claims 00
Correspondence/tel 05
Meelings 00
Prescnbed pan oo
Totals 0.5

Challenge to Validity

HOURS SPENT Partners
Challenge 1o Vahdity 98
Totels 88

Third Party Costs Order

HOURS SPENT Partners
3rd party costs order 02
Totals D2

Other Legal Matters

HOURS SPENT Partners
Advice 05
Liigation oD
Meetings/corresftel 22
Qther major issues 20
Totals 47

Pension Scheme

HOURS SPENT Partners
Stakeholder pension formalties a0
Totals 00

Director /
Managers
68

75

125

25

a5

379

Drrector /
Managers
39
39

Director /
Managers
o0
o0

Director /
Managers
23
14
18
55

Director /
Managers
06

01

10

25

142

irector /
Managers
323
323

Director /
Managers
185
165

Director /
Managers
24

57

166

€6

N3

Drrector /
Total Hours
g9

125

125

93

85

517

Total Hours
39
39

Total Hours
04
04

Total Hours
23
14
23
60

Total Hours
06
119
10
25
160

Total Hours
42 3
423

Total Hours
169
1689

Total Hours
28

57

205

B&

377

Totat Hours
03
03

Total Time Costs
£2,052 00
£3,780 00
£2,395 00
£1,357 00
£2 733 50

£12,317 50

Total Time Costs
£1,276 50
£1,276 50

Total Time Costs
£40 00
£40 C0

Total Time Costs
£568 00

£3468 00

£568 50

£1,482 50

Total Time Costs
£151 50

£2,535 50

£180 00

£812 50

£3,679 50

Total Time Costs
£11,166 00
£11,166 00

Total Time Costs
£4,827 00
£4,827 00

Total Time Costs
£632 50

£1,248 00
£4,480 50
£1,879 50
£8,240 50

Total Time Costs
£57 50
£97 50




Mango Events Management Limited Appendix G
768228700 Administration
Administrators' Coets incurred betwsen 15 July 20711 and 18 October 2011

HOURS SPENT Pariners Dir: LA a Tolat Hours Total Time Costs Average rales
Adrmrstraton sng Pimning 155 75 10 435 %5 e 18,002 5b T2 RO
ITvesugations 0a FL 175 6 oo 0.0 £6 832.00 £221.87
Fealisaton of Azsers o0 a3 az L%} [-1-] o8 £1.549 50 £198.53
Cradipes 2.5 201 (-4 M5 13 ag 4 £12078.505 £249.55
Case Spactc Maten 45 T4 [+1:] o5 17 ] £8.083.00 £237.04
TOTAL HOURS 2.4 vy 217 104 4 25 199.3 Eaf 745.50 €234 55
TOTAL TME COST 953800 E123{750 £4,882 50 £13 790 DO €. 750 fab T45 50 €46 74550

Admintstration and Planning

Apportrrent 59 25 0o TE 11 T3 £4.582.50 £288 01
Bondng oo oo oo oo 03 03 £30.00 F100.00
Suntegy And case review az 21 60 34 (1] 87 £2 806 50 £29% B0
Camplihos / Swury ines / chacklins os 02 en 0.2 [3-] 11 37250 £293 1B
Travel (2] 0.0 on 46 oo 4t £820.00 16000
FEng (1] op 0o 21 o4 25 £417.50 E167.00
Fansion Scheme 0.0 oD -1} 14 LF] 17 £280.50 £165.00
Swttory Fling and Advarusing oD 00 [-2-] 12 1] 8 a2 00 £180.00
Genenl post-apponumant matiers oo o5 op 50 (3] 50 500 .00 £180.00
Post-appolnunant taxaton oa D 10 62 Y] 15 £1 48250 C1p500
Recaions avd Pryments. o4 03 0o z0 56 83 £119050 £143 43
Sharsholders/Deciod/Debtor Bigt 52 o8 oo ig 18 12s £3432.50 €27242
Sunemen of Allars co 15 ce a0 o0 LX) £3.207 50 £21955
Tousis 155 T8 1.0 435 [X] 78 £18,002 50 £233 80
Investigsiions

Invesagatons/CDDA 0a 26 475 L] (1] 300 €8 63200 £221 07
Toisls 03 285 s (X3 oo 00 £6.632.00 £221.07
Reaflastion of Ansets

Intarcompany tax debor 1] 1] 3.2 oo oo 32 E720.00 225 00
Earciaycad Payments 00 oo oo as LT} ag £702.00 £180.00
Chutsis -1 03 op 10 oo 13 £277.50 £21245
Datiors & wies fnance Qe ao o0 13 oo 12 £234.00 £120.00
Land and Proparty oo oo o0 a1 0a 01 1600 £160 0
Totais o 0.2 3z 53 00 e £1,948.50 £180.93
Craditors

18t crecirsisharehokiers mestings and repors 20 8.9 oo 150 oo 259 £6 402,50 £247.20
Raviewng trx paid by co for potental fermnal ioxs felasl ciaim (3] 3 0.0 oD oo e 1,287 50 €325 D0
Secured Credrors o0 20 00 33 oo 53 £1,.244 00 23472
Unsituied Ciedion 05 53 oo 82 13 123 318450 £23183
Totals 25 201 00 248 13 ana £12,078.50 £249.56
Cass Specific Matiers

Lepal Mansrs 45 T4 oo 205 17 1 £8.083.00 E257 .04

Tetats &5 T4 o0 208 1T 341 £8,083.00 £2397 .04




NOTES TO APPENDIX G

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

a)

b)

d)

€)

Administration and Planning

This includes dealing with the commencement of the case adminmistration, together with day-to-day case
administration duties, mamntenance of records and ongoing statutory obhgations These mclude but are not
Iimited to handhng receipts and payments, VAT and Corporation tax issues, pension queries and general
correspondence Other matters which are required to be dealt with as part of the appointment and which
will fall under this heading include case planning and strategy, case reviews, bonding, mamtenance and
obtaming books and records, general meetings / correspondence, statutory and other advertising, insurance,
re-directed mail, and statutory reports

Investigations

Where appropnate this will clude such matters as mvestigation of pre-appointment transactions in
accordance with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 2), and the nvestigatien of any
potential antecedent transactions such as transactions at under value and preferences which may result in
legal action resulting n a recoverable asset

In this instance time costs m this category will also include our mvestigations into the conduct of the
Directors and the associated report to DBIS, the interrogation of the intercompany transactions and dealing
with the general conduct of the Admimistration

Realisation of Assets

This includes dealing with all aspects of the realisation of assets including identifying, securing and
nsunng assets, and (where applicable), property, business and asset sales, retention of title claims and debt
collection Other matters dealt with durmg the case admiustration which will relate to asset realisation
may commonly include effecting disclaimers, dealing with Jandlords, haising with agents, undertaking
Inventories, meetings with purchasers / Directors, arranging collection of leased assets, obtaming msurance,
pursuing antecedent claims 1dentified as part of the nvestigation work set out above Details of the specific
asset realisation work undertaken on this case are set out 1n the main body of the report  Asset realisation 15
considered to be a key aspect of the case admumistration

Creditors

Queries from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary aspects of the case
administration process Reports to creditors are also an important part of ongoing matters relating to this
aspect of the case

Case Specific Matters

Any case specific matters witl generally be set out in the body of the report but will commonly include
meetings, correspondence and telephone calls relating to specific 1ssues 1n the case which do not fall into
any the categornes set out above and are specific to the case 1n question This may include work done
relation to litgation, general advice or other major 1ssues

The report highhghts the additional work placed upon us i dealng with both the vahdity of our
appomntment and the quahifying floating charge and the third party assets order, which you will note from
the summary of the costs, included at Appendix G accounts for some £24,331 of the total costs incurred up
to 14 January 2012




ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

APPENDIX H

Pre-Administration Costs Charged / Incurred

Name

£

Charged /
Incurred

Unpaid

Approved

Administrators® Fees
& Disbursements

1,535

1,535

Administrators’ Expenses

Fees charged
(by another Insclvency Practitioner)

Expenses incurred
(by another Insolvency Practitioner)

Total

1,544

1,544




